# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM775773

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Barings BDC, Inc., f/k/a Triangle Capital Corporation	FORMERLY Triangle Capital Corporation	12/16/2022	Corporation: MARYLAND

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Radiant Logistics, Inc.
Street Address:	700 S. RENTON VILLAGE PLACE, SEVENTH FLOOR
Internal Address:	TRITON TOWERS TWO
City:	RENTON
State/Country:	WASHINGTON
Postal Code:	98057
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	Radiant Global Logistics, Inc.
Street Address:	700 S. RENTON VILLAGE PLACE, SEVENTH FLOOR
Internal Address:	TRITON TOWERS TWO
City:	RENTON
State/Country:	WASHINGTON
Postal Code:	98057
Entity Type:	Corporation: WASHINGTON
Name:	Radiant Transportation Services, Inc.
Street Address:	700 S. RENTON VILLAGE PLACE, SEVENTH FLOOR
Internal Address:	TRITON TOWERS TWO
City:	RENTON
State/Country:	WASHINGTON
Postal Code:	98057
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	Radiant Logistics Partners, LLC
Street Address:	700 S. RENTON VILLAGE PLACE, SEVENTH FLOOR
Internal Address:	TRITON TOWERS TWO
City:	RENTON
State/Country:	WASHINGTON
Postal Code:	98057
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
000720646	TRADEMARK

REEL: 007926 FRAME: 0963

900739646

Name:	ADCOM Express, Inc.
Street Address:	700 S. RENTON VILLAGE PLACE, SEVENTH FLOOR
Internal Address:	TRITON TOWERS TWO
City:	RENTON
State/Country:	WASHINGTON
Postal Code:	98057
Entity Type:	Corporation: MINNESOTA
Name:	Radiant Customs Services, Inc.
Street Address:	700 S. RENTON VILLAGE PLACE, SEVENTH FLOOR
Internal Address:	TRITON TOWERS TWO
City:	RENTON
State/Country:	WASHINGTON
Postal Code:	98057
Entity Type:	Corporation: WASHINGTON
Name:	DBA Distribution Services, Inc.
Street Address:	700 S. RENTON VILLAGE PLACE, SEVENTH FLOOR
Internal Address:	TRITON TOWERS TWO
City:	RENTON
State/Country:	WASHINGTON
Postal Code:	98057
Entity Type:	Corporation: NEW JERSEY
Name:	International Freight Systems (Of Oregon), Inc.
Street Address:	700 S. RENTON VILLAGE PLACE, SEVENTH FLOOR
Internal Address:	TRITON TOWERS TWO
City:	RENTON
State/Country:	WASHINGTON
Postal Code:	98057
Entity Type:	Corporation: OREGON
Name:	Radiant Off-Shore Holdings, LLC
Street Address:	700 S. RENTON VILLAGE PLACE, SEVENTH FLOOR
Internal Address:	TRITON TOWERS TWO
City:	RENTON
State/Country:	WASHINGTON
Postal Code:	98057
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: WASHINGTON
Name:	Green Acquisition Company, Inc.
Street Address:	700 S. RENTON VILLAGE PLACE, SEVENTH FLOOR
Internal Address:	TRITON TOWERS TWO
City:	RENTON
•	TDADEMADK

Postal Code: 98057 Entity Type: Corporation: WASHINGTON  Name: On Time Express, Inc., Street Address: 700 S. RENTON VILLAGE PLACE, SEVENTH FLOOR Internal Address: TRITON TOWERS TWO  City: RENTON State/Country: WASHINGTON  Postal Code: 98057 Entity Type: Corporation: ARIZONA  Name: Clipper Exxpress Company Street Address: 700 S. RENTON VILLAGE PLACE, SEVENTH FLOOR Internal Address: TRITON TOWERS TWO  City: RENTON  State/Country: WASHINGTON  Postal Code: 98057 Entity Type: Corporation: DELAWARE  Name: Bluenose Finance, LLC  Street Address: 700 S. RENTON VILLAGE PLACE, SEVENTH FLOOR
Name: On Time Express, Inc.,  Street Address: 700 S. RENTON VILLAGE PLACE, SEVENTH FLOOR  Internal Address: TRITON TOWERS TWO  City: RENTON  State/Country: WASHINGTON  Postal Code: 98057  Entity Type: Corporation: ARIZONA  Name: Clipper Exxpress Company  Street Address: 700 S. RENTON VILLAGE PLACE, SEVENTH FLOOR  Internal Address: TRITON TOWERS TWO  City: RENTON  State/Country: WASHINGTON  Postal Code: 98057  Entity Type: Corporation: DELAWARE  Name: Bluenose Finance, LLC  Street Address: 700 S. RENTON VILLAGE PLACE, SEVENTH FLOOR  Internal Address: TRITON TOWERS TWO
Street Address: 700 S. RENTON VILLAGE PLACE, SEVENTH FLOOR Internal Address: TRITON TOWERS TWO  City: RENTON State/Country: WASHINGTON Postal Code: 98057 Entity Type: Corporation: ARIZONA  Name: Clipper Exxpress Company Street Address: 700 S. RENTON VILLAGE PLACE, SEVENTH FLOOR Internal Address: TRITON TOWERS TWO  City: RENTON State/Country: WASHINGTON Postal Code: 98057 Entity Type: Corporation: DELAWARE Name: Bluenose Finance, LLC Street Address: 700 S. RENTON VILLAGE PLACE, SEVENTH FLOOR Internal Address: TRITON TOWERS TWO
Internal Address: TRITON TOWERS TWO  City: RENTON  State/Country: WASHINGTON  Postal Code: 98057  Entity Type: Corporation: ARIZONA  Name: Clipper Exxpress Company  Street Address: 700 S. RENTON VILLAGE PLACE, SEVENTH FLOOR Internal Address: TRITON TOWERS TWO  City: RENTON  State/Country: WASHINGTON  Postal Code: 98057  Entity Type: Corporation: DELAWARE  Name: Bluenose Finance, LLC  Street Address: 700 S. RENTON VILLAGE PLACE, SEVENTH FLOOR Internal Address: TRITON TOWERS TWO
City: RENTON  State/Country: WASHINGTON  Postal Code: 98057  Entity Type: Corporation: ARIZONA  Name: Clipper Exxpress Company  Street Address: 700 S. RENTON VILLAGE PLACE, SEVENTH FLOOR  Internal Address: TRITON TOWERS TWO  City: RENTON  State/Country: WASHINGTON  Postal Code: 98057  Entity Type: Corporation: DELAWARE  Name: Bluenose Finance, LLC  Street Address: 700 S. RENTON VILLAGE PLACE, SEVENTH FLOOR  Internal Address: TRITON TOWERS TWO
State/Country: WASHINGTON  Postal Code: 98057  Entity Type: Corporation: ARIZONA  Name: Clipper Exxpress Company  Street Address: 700 S. RENTON VILLAGE PLACE, SEVENTH FLOOR  Internal Address: TRITON TOWERS TWO  City: RENTON  State/Country: WASHINGTON  Postal Code: 98057  Entity Type: Corporation: DELAWARE  Name: Bluenose Finance, LLC  Street Address: 700 S. RENTON VILLAGE PLACE, SEVENTH FLOOR  Internal Address: TRITON TOWERS TWO
Postal Code: 98057  Entity Type: Corporation: ARIZONA  Name: Clipper Exxpress Company  Street Address: 700 S. RENTON VILLAGE PLACE, SEVENTH FLOOR  Internal Address: TRITON TOWERS TWO  City: RENTON  State/Country: WASHINGTON  Postal Code: 98057  Entity Type: Corporation: DELAWARE  Name: Bluenose Finance, LLC  Street Address: 700 S. RENTON VILLAGE PLACE, SEVENTH FLOOR  Internal Address: TRITON TOWERS TWO
Entity Type: Corporation: ARIZONA  Name: Clipper Exxpress Company  Street Address: 700 S. RENTON VILLAGE PLACE, SEVENTH FLOOR  Internal Address: TRITON TOWERS TWO  City: RENTON  State/Country: WASHINGTON  Postal Code: 98057  Entity Type: Corporation: DELAWARE  Name: Bluenose Finance, LLC  Street Address: 700 S. RENTON VILLAGE PLACE, SEVENTH FLOOR  Internal Address: TRITON TOWERS TWO
Name: Clipper Exxpress Company  Street Address: 700 S. RENTON VILLAGE PLACE, SEVENTH FLOOR  Internal Address: TRITON TOWERS TWO  City: RENTON  State/Country: WASHINGTON  Postal Code: 98057  Entity Type: Corporation: DELAWARE  Name: Bluenose Finance, LLC  Street Address: 700 S. RENTON VILLAGE PLACE, SEVENTH FLOOR  Internal Address: TRITON TOWERS TWO
Street Address: 700 S. RENTON VILLAGE PLACE, SEVENTH FLOOR Internal Address: TRITON TOWERS TWO  City: RENTON State/Country: WASHINGTON  Postal Code: 98057 Entity Type: Corporation: DELAWARE  Name: Bluenose Finance, LLC  Street Address: 700 S. RENTON VILLAGE PLACE, SEVENTH FLOOR Internal Address: TRITON TOWERS TWO
Internal Address: TRITON TOWERS TWO  City: RENTON State/Country: WASHINGTON  Postal Code: 98057  Entity Type: Corporation: DELAWARE  Name: Bluenose Finance, LLC  Street Address: 700 S. RENTON VILLAGE PLACE, SEVENTH FLOOR Internal Address: TRITON TOWERS TWO
City: RENTON State/Country: WASHINGTON  Postal Code: 98057  Entity Type: Corporation: DELAWARE  Name: Bluenose Finance, LLC  Street Address: 700 S. RENTON VILLAGE PLACE, SEVENTH FLOOR Internal Address: TRITON TOWERS TWO
State/Country: WASHINGTON  Postal Code: 98057  Entity Type: Corporation: DELAWARE  Name: Bluenose Finance, LLC  Street Address: 700 S. RENTON VILLAGE PLACE, SEVENTH FLOOR  Internal Address: TRITON TOWERS TWO
Postal Code: 98057  Entity Type: Corporation: DELAWARE  Name: Bluenose Finance, LLC  Street Address: 700 S. RENTON VILLAGE PLACE, SEVENTH FLOOR  Internal Address: TRITON TOWERS TWO
Entity Type: Corporation: DELAWARE  Name: Bluenose Finance, LLC  Street Address: 700 S. RENTON VILLAGE PLACE, SEVENTH FLOOR  Internal Address: TRITON TOWERS TWO
Name: Bluenose Finance, LLC  Street Address: 700 S. RENTON VILLAGE PLACE, SEVENTH FLOOR  Internal Address: TRITON TOWERS TWO
Street Address: 700 S. RENTON VILLAGE PLACE, SEVENTH FLOOR Internal Address: TRITON TOWERS TWO
Internal Address: TRITON TOWERS TWO
City: RENTON
State/Country: WASHINGTON
Postal Code: 98057
Entity Type: Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Name: Wheels MSM US, Inc.
Street Address: 700 S. RENTON VILLAGE PLACE, SEVENTH FLOOR
Internal Address: TRITON TOWERS TWO
City: RENTON
State/Country: WASHINGTON
Postal Code: 98057
Entity Type: Corporation: DELAWARE
Name: Radiant Trade Services, Inc.
Street Address: 700 S. RENTON VILLAGE PLACE, SEVENTH FLOOR
Internal Address: TRITON TOWERS TWO
City: RENTON
State/Country: WASHINGTON
Postal Code: 98057
Entity Type: Corporation: WASHINGTON

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2479314	ADCOM WORLDWIDE
Registration Number:	2753253	AIRGROUP
Registration Number:	2158951	AIRGROUP SEAFREIGHT
Registration Number:	2943608	DBA
Registration Number:	3806746	IT'S THE NETWORK THAT DELIVERS!
Registration Number:	3357963	RADIANT
Registration Number:	4091761	SHOPROCKET
Registration Number:	0638197	CLIPPER
Registration Number:	0992748	CLIPPER EXXPRESS
Registration Number:	2152466	CLIPPER GROUP
Registration Number:	3956258	THE VALUE LEADER IN TRANSPORTATION
Serial Number:	86377672	TRANS-NET INTERNATIONAL LOGISTICS

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 6126077100

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 6126077325

Email: BGrahn@foxrothschild.com

Correspondent Name: Barbara Grahn
Address Line 1: 997 Lenox Drive

Address Line 2: Princeton Pike Corporate Center

Address Line 4: Lawrenceville, NEW JERSEY 08648-2311

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	070293.00128
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Barbara Grahn
SIGNATURE:	/BJG/
DATE SIGNED:	12/21/2022

### **Total Attachments: 7**

source=TRIANGLE CAPITAL RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST#page1.tif source=TRIANGLE CAPITAL RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST#page2.tif source=TRIANGLE CAPITAL RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST#page3.tif source=TRIANGLE CAPITAL RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST#page4.tif source=TRIANGLE CAPITAL RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST#page5.tif source=TRIANGLE CAPITAL RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST#page6.tif source=TRIANGLE CAPITAL RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST#page7.tif

#### TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS, dated as of the date set out below ("Release"), is made by Barings BDC, Inc. (f/k/a Triangle Capital Corporation) (the "Agent"), in favor of Radiant Logistics, Inc., a Delaware corporation, Radiant Global Logistics, Inc., a Washington corporation, Radiant Transportation Services, Inc., a Delaware corporation, Radiant Logistics Partners, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, ADCOM Express, Inc., a Minnesota corporation, Radiant Customs Services, Inc., a Washington corporation, DBA Distribution Services, Inc., a New Jersey corporation, International Freight Systems (Of Oregon), Inc., an Oregon corporation, Radiant Off-Shore Holdings, LLC, a Washington limited liability company, Green Acquisition Company, Inc., a Washington corporation, On Time Express, Inc., an Arizona corporation, Clipper Exxpress Company, a Delaware corporation, Bluenose Finance, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, Wheels MSM US, Inc., a Delaware corporation, and Radiant Trade Services, Inc., a Washington corporation (each a "Grantor", and individually and collectively, jointly and severally, the "Grantors").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Loan and Security Agreement dated as of April 2, 2015 ("Loan Agreement") between Grantors, Lenders, and Agent, and the Trademark Security Agreement dated April 2, 2015 (the "Trademark Security Agreement") between Agent and Grantors, the Grantors granted, assigned and pledged to Agent a continuing security interest in all of Grantors' right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral, including, among other things, the trademarks, trademark registrations, and trademark applications set forth on Schedule A attached hereto;

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>USPTO</u>") on April 7, 2015, at Reel 5493, Frame 0513, against the Trademark Collateral;

WHEREAS, Agent and Grantor desire to confirm the release of the continuing security interest which had been granted in favor of Agent in the Trademark Collateral; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested and Agent has agreed to provide a document suitable for filing with the USPTO for purposes of recording the release of Agent's continuing security interest in the Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Agent hereby terminates and releases its continuing security interest in and all other rights in the Trademark Collateral that Agent has, had, or could have had pursuant to the Loan Agreement, Trademark Security Agreement or otherwise and terminates the Trademark Security Agreement. Agent hereby further authorizes the filing and recording this Release with the USPTO or other appropriate governmental authorities to effectuate and further document the release made hereby.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the date set out below.

Dated: 12/16/22

BARINGS BDC, INC. (f/k/a Triangle Capital

Corporation)

ву: Elizabeth a. Uurray

Name: Elizabeth Murray

Title: Chief Operating Officer

# **EXHIBIT A**

# **TRADEMARKS**

Trademark	Owner	Status in Trademark	Federal Registration No.	Registration Date
		<u>Office</u>		
ADCOM WORLDWIDE	Adcom Express, Inc.	Registered USA	2479314	08/21/01
ADCOM WORLDWIDE	Adcom Express, Inc.	Registered Canada	TMA682461	2/27/07
ADCOM WORLDWIDE	Radiant Logistics, Inc.	Pending Canada Filed 02/2/15 Application No. 1713571		
ADCOM WORLDWIDE (Class 35)	Radiant Logistics, Inc.	Pending Mexico Filed 02/5/15 Application No. 1574451		
ADCOM WORLDWIDE (Class 39)	Radiant Logistics, Inc.	Pending Mexico Filed 02/5/15 Application No. 1574450		
AIRGROUP	Airgroup Corporation now known as Radiant Global Logistics, Inc.	Registered Canada	616,905	08/18/04
AIRGROUP	Radiant Logistics, Inc.	Registered European Union	3361011	12/17/04
AIRGROUP	Radiant Logistics, Inc.	Registered India	1253122	10/29/05
AIRGROUP	Radient Logistics, Inc.	Registered Mexico	800297	07/22/03
AIRGROUP	Radiant Logistics, Inc.	Registered USA	2753253	08/19/03

Barings-Corporate

Trademark	Owner	Status in Trademark Office	Federal Registration No.	Registration Date
AIRGROUP EXPRESS	Airgroup Corporation now known as Radiant Global Logistics, Inc.	Registered Argentina	2.299.455	02/23/96
AIRGROUP EXPRESS	Airgroup Corporation now known as Radiant Global Logistics, Inc.	Registered Israel	98544	02/04/97
AIRGROUP SEAFREIGHT	Airgroup Corporation now known as Radiant Global Logistics, Inc.	Registered USA	2158951	05/19/98
DBA & Design	DBA Distribution Services, Inc.	Registered USA	2943608	04/26/05
IT'S THE NETWORK THAT DELIVERS	Radiant Logistics, Inc.	Registered International	1161448	06/13/13
		Designating: Australia Mexico New Zealand South Korea	Pending Pending Pending Pending	
IT'S THE NETWORK THAT DELIVERS	Radiant Logistics, Inc.	Pending India 11/28/13 Application No. 2634803		
IT'S THE NETWORK THAT DELIVERS	Radiant Logistics, Inc.	Registered USA	3806746	06/22/10
IT'S THE NETWORK THAT DELIVERS	Radiant Logistics, Inc.	Pending Taiwan 09/01/14 Application No. 103050560		
Miscellaneous Design (Bird Logo)	Airgroup Corporation now known as Radiant Global	Registered Canada	617,402	08/24/04

Barings-Corporate

Trademark	Chwner	Status in <u>Trademark</u> <u>Office</u>	Federal Registration No.	Registration Date
	Logistics, Inc.			
Miscellaneous Design (Bird Logo)	Radiant Logistics, Inc.	Registered India	1253121	12/14/07
RADIANT	Radiant	Pending		
(Class 35)	Logistics, Inc.	Brazil		
		Filed 06/26/2013		
RADIANT	Radiant	Pending		
(Class 39)	Logistics, Inc.	Brazil		
		Filed 06/26/2013		
RADIANT	Radiant	Pending		
	Logistics, Inc.	Canada		
		Filed 06/20/14		
		Application No. 1682264		
RADIANT	Radiant	Registered	302645712	06/26/14
	Logistics, Inc.	Hong Kong		
RADIANT	Radiant	Pending		
GLOBAL	Logistics, Inc.	Hong Kong		
LOGISTICS IT'S THE NETWORK		Filed 10/13/14		
THAT DELIVERS &		Application No.		
Design		303163851		
TRANS-NET	Radiant	Pending		
INTERNATIONAL	Logistics, Inc.	USA		
LOGISTICS		Application		
		86377672*		
		Taiwan *		
		Pending		
		Application No.		
		103050559 filed		
		9/1/14		
		Registered*	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
		International	1230325	9/23/14
		Designating:		
		China *		
		Japan *		
		Russian Fed. *		

Barings-Corporate

		Status in	Federal	Registration
Trademark	Owner	<u>Trademark</u> Office	Registration No.	<u>Date</u>
		South Korea *		
RADIANT	Radiant	Registered	1161447	06/13/13
	Logistics, Inc.	International		
		Designating:		
		Australia	Pending	
		China	1161447	03/24/14
		Mexico	1161447	03/10/14
		Australia	Pending	
		European Union	Pending	
		Japan	Pending	
		New Zealand	1006333 Pending	03/03/15
		Philippines	Pending	
		Russian Fed.	Pending	
		Singapore	Pending	
		South Korea	Pending	
		Vietnam		
RADIANT	Radiant	Pending		
	Logistics, Inc.	India		
		Filed 11/28/13		
		Application No. 2634804		
RADIANT (Class 35)	Radiant	Pending		
	Logistics, Inc.	Malaysia		
		Filed 10/15/14		
		Application No. 2014065601		
RADIANT	Radiant	Pending		
(Class 39)	Logistics, Inc.	Malaysia		
		Filed 10/15/14		
		Application No. 2014065602		
RADIANT	Radiant	Pending		
	Logistics, Inc.	Taiwan		
		Filed 09/01/15		
		Application No. 103050561		
RADIANT	Radiant	Registered	3357963	12/18/07
	Logistics, Inc.	USA		
SHOPROCKET	Radiant	Registered	4091761	01/24/12
	Logistics, Inc.	USA		

Barings-Corporate

<u>Trademark</u>	Owner	Status in <u>Trademark</u> Office	Federal Registration No.	Registration <u>Date</u>
Clipper (stylized) CLIPPER	Radiant Logistics, Inc.	Registered USA	638,197	12/4/56
Clipper Exxpress	Clipper Exxpress Company	Registered USA	992,748	9/3/74
Clipper Group	Chipper Exxpress Company	Registered USA	2,152,466	4/21/98
THE VALUE LEADER IN TRANSPORTATION	Wheels MSM US, Inc.	Registered USA	3956258	5/3/2011

<sup>\*</sup> to be abandoned